

**Ryan Miller
Kehner, Silver, & Simon, LLP
1375 East 9th Street
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 429-7668**

**Attorney for Defendant
Buckeye Homes, Inc.**

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

MICHELLE FITTS

Plaintiff,

v.

BUCKEYE HOMES, INC.

Defendant.

:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

Case No. 13-cv-0226 EFM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
BUCKEYE HOMES'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. BUCKEYE IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE MS. FITTS FAILED TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES BY OBSTRUCTING THE EEOC’S INVESTIGATION OF HER CLAIM, THEREBY THWARTING CONGRESS’S INTENDED DISPUTE RESOLUTION FRAMEWORK. 7

II. REGARDLESS OF MS. FITTS’S FAILURE TO EXHAUST, BUCKEYE IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE MS. FITTS’S DISCHARGE SOLELY RESULTED FROM HER OWN POOR JOB PERFORMANCE. 11

A. Buckeye is entitled to summary judgment because Ms. Fitts cannot prove a temporal correlation between Buckeye’s learning of her pregnancy and her discharge, precluding her establishment of a prima facie case. 12

B. Buckeye easily meets its burden of articulating a legitimate, nondiscriminatory reason for Ms. Fitts’s being let go because her failure to meet sales quotas and maintain model units alone resulted in her discharge. 14

C. A reasonable trier of fact could not find that Buckeye’s reasons for discharge are pretextual because Ms. Fitts had been warned that she was on her “last chance” with the company long before her pregnancy, and she has not produced evidence comparing her treatment to other employees..... 15

1. Ms. Fitts cannot establish that Buckeye had an ulterior motive in discharging her because, dating back to before her pregnancy, Buckeye’s concern has centered solely on her job performance, not her pregnancy. 16

2. Ms. Fitts cannot prove pretext by establishing that her discharge was excessive because she has failed to compare herself to other coworkers. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

29 C.F.R. § 1601.18(b) (2007).....9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.....6,7-8, 9, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 6

CASES

Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co., 415 U.S. 36 (1974)..... 8
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 6
Asmo v. Keane, Inc., 471 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 13, 17
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 6
Cline v. Catholic Diocese of Toledo, 206 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 13
Cooper v. City of N. Olmsted, 795 F.2d 1265 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 13
DeBoer v. Musahi Auto Parts, Inc., 124 Fed. App’x 387 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 14, 19
Doe v. Oberweis Dairy, 456 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2006).....9, 10
Green v. Heidelberg U.S.A., 854 F. Supp. 511 (N.D. Ohio 1994).....7, 8
Hill v. Potter, 352 F.3d 1142 (7th Cir. 2003).....9
Jackson v. Richards Med. Co. 961 F.2d 575 (6th Cir. 1992).....8
Latowski v. Northwoods Nursing Ctr., 549 Fed. App’x 478 (6th Cir. 2013).....13
Majer v. Lexion Med., LLC, No. 1:09CV00836, 2011 WL 2149152
(N.D. Ohio June 1, 2011) 19
Manzer v. Diamond Shamrock Chems. Co., 29 F.3d 1078 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 15, 18, 19
McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... 6, 7, 12, 13, 15
Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans, 441 U.S. 750 (1979)..... 9
Parsons v. Yellow Freight System, Inc., 741 F.2d 871 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 67
Raciti-Hur v. Homan, 181 F.3d 103, No. 98-1218, 1999 WL 331650
(6th Cir. 1999).....12
Schlett v. Avco Fin. Servs., Inc., 950 F. Supp. 823 (N.D. Ohio 1996)..... 14
Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 6
Shikles v. Sprint/United Management Co., 426 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2005).....7-9
Suits v. The Heil Co., 192 Fed. App’x 399 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 18
Tex. Dept. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248 (1981)..... 12, 14, 15
Tysinger v. Police Dept. of City of Zanesville, 463 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 18, 19
Ward v. Hickory Steak House, 73 Fed. App’x 798 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 7
Wolf v. Antonio Sofo & Son Imp. Co., 919 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Ohio 2012)..... 16, 19
Young v. DaimlerChrysler Corp., 52 Fed. App’x 637 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 9
Younis v. Pinnacle Airlines, Inc., 610 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2010).....7
